National Water Census
Ad Hoc Advisory Committee Meeting
June 23 – 24, 2015

Tuesday, June 23rd - Presentations:

Sonya Jones Overview
	Only question was about drought funding from Dave Kreamer.

Julie Kiang’s Presentation
Question: What is currently happening with the Upper Missouri and the Rio Grande? Kreamer
Answer: Just running the models now, results will be done by late summer – Julie.
Question: How is the flow estimation connected with the state application of StreamStats? Ryan Muller – will hold this answer until the afternoon.

Jonathan Kennen’s Presentation
Question: What about GW/SW interactions with regards to ecological flows? Chris Carlson
Question: Red River – what about invasive species? Kreamer
Statement: Bret Bruce mentioned the importance of springs and groundwater in our work on the Colorado River Focus Area Study.

Gabriel Senay’s Presentation
No questions

Molly Maupin’s Presentation
Question: Water use is vulnerable in many areas of the country – do you prioritize any of your water use work by vulnerability? Kreamer
Question: Is the limit on the grants $250K per State? David Wunsch
Answer: Yes
Question: Can States band together on the grants if they so desire? – Kreamer
Answer: Yes

Kevin Dennehy’s Presentation
No questions

Bret Bruce’s Presentation
No questions
Dave Blodgett’s Presentation
Question: We need to establish a way to link groundwater estimates with surface watersheds? Chris Carlson and Dave Kreamer
Answer: We could probably experiment with this using the Colorado GW baseflow SPARROW model.

Tuesday, June 23rd – Facilitated Discussion:

· Christopher - Impressed with progress. Like to hear clarification on “national”.  
· Dave – portal uses larger area, includes AK and HI
· Christopher - Using world scale map on the portal, ppts using map of lower 48, can cause confusion.
· Julie – plan to include AK and HI
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Eric – AK and HI work is in fy16 budget, still in the Senate mark, hopefully we will get the funding.
· Christopher – all projects should use larger map, which includes AK and HI 
· Gabriel – MODIS world wide, global ET, but data quality is not as good. 
· Kevin – GW covers AK and HI

· How does climate change effect flashiness of streams? Julie - haven’t looked in depth at this, mostly looking at large river flooding.
· Gary – big data sets for the US, stream temp and lake information are we planning to link this data to our products.  
· Julie – haven’t used it yet because we are trying to use datasets of known quality that are available nationally
· Dave B – networks to use different collections of data sets are growing, soil moisture, gw, water use, etc
· Eric – bringing in other data, ET was our first attempt. Many states produce this info. University is developing a set of standards and guidelines. We will use the data if it meets the standards. 
· Ryan – investment in StreamStats, do we plan to use it. 
· Julie – for now work in parallel

· Rolf – Uncertainty, will we include this for other projects?
· Mindi – yes, Ken Potter has presented us some challenges
· Eric – he looked at bias and uncertainty, we need to do this, we have for some. How to calculate and describe uncertainty for our water use estimates – we get data from many sources, very difficult. Important especially when we do point information. 
· Dave B – DayMet, PRISM, uncertainty services. We have some information, difficult to convey this information. 
· Put Ken’s white paper on the website.
· Christopher – follow up on NHD+, not applicable on AK and HI? 
· Eric – Was in fy16, to fund connectivity issues, AK and HI, etc
· Christopher – need to document consequences of these decisions so that people can help.
· Mike – Simply illustrate confidence intervals, in areas where decision makers live to get their attention.
· Adrienne – staffers might not understand the relevance.  
· Mike – simple illustrations would help with the discussion 

· Gary – pleased by real progress. Advocate Julie to continue work. Remote sensing of flows, put this back on the table. Support Christopher’s comments about NHD+. NFHP use this dataset. Temperature – need a national temperature model(s) and datasets, do this next. Flows on a reach level will help aquatic resource manager.
· Chris – 20 yr priority – consumption trends -- FS already has to do that. New forecast for 2020 will be done next year and published in 2007. Big picture projection. FS would love to have additional information to help, would invite USGS to partner. Attrition of stream gages, especially in rural areas. How well do stats work in areas where 100 sq mi? Have done a gap analysis on where they need stream gages. FS is headwaters for most of the country. 
· National scale surface water model (USGS). WASSI model covers the country, cross country VIC. Showcase all the things going on and show results in a comparable way to show how the models differ and are similar.
· Importance of the role of GW to ecosystems and human. We can help refine our ability to define GW/ecology relationships. Biodiversity in the west is dependent on GW discharge 
· Dave K. echo Chris comments. Cultural values in the CRB related to springs. Looking at springs via remote sensing techniques would be very valuable. 
· Chris – tough in rough terrain. 
· Eric – start of flow mapping would be one of our priorities
· Dave – wetlands, what are we doing on this issue? Lakes, agal blooms? 
· Jonathan – remote sensing to get volumes
· Deirdre- EPA and the states are doing a lot of work on that as vulnerability assessments on their public supplies. Several agencies are doing work, we should stay coordinated and aware.
· Mike – second vote for temp. HABs might be impacted by temperature.
· Mindi – ACF piloted a stream temp module (SNtemp) on the PRMS model. 
· Dave B. – will be a part of their national model. NE CSC, collaboration of NE temperature info. 
· Eric – easy sell in USGS, Bill W. is very interested in this type of work (stream temperature at every gage is a goal). 
· Christopher – kudos to Eric, revisit earlier priorities. Grants will be useful. ppts from other agencies 
· Eric – lake/reservoir discussion, we had $800K for dynamic surface water extent in for 2016, will not be funded. Thousands of depressions that were capturing runoff in the ACF if they were empty. LRS and LCS budget to develop a mechanism to include the information in models. 
· Dave K. – nothing for wetlands? 
· Eric – maybe Ecosystems is doing something not sure, nothing in WMA
· Christopher – riparian? Verde River in the CRB, looking at water levels.
· ARMI focus on habitat.
· Pulse flows 

Julie – uncertainty, is it acceptable for your uses?
· Mike – ask the individual water systems, they would be a prime user, American Planning Assocation, and other constituents that would be using the info. 
· Gary – as long as we understand the uncertainty it is OK. 
· Peter – appreciate the graphics and talk, for the purpose of evaluating the different models in different areas good. Not sure about using the info in a design setting.
· Eric – Vince Tidwell worked on a west wide water availability assessment for new power plants. Could use our data to screen for locations. In this situation that degree of uncertainty could be acceptable. Broad screening
· Rolf – it is valuable
· Ryan – e-component -- is important to have both together. 
· Jonathan – we will be working on that. 
· Christopher – agree with comments about Julie’s work and use as a broad screening tool.
· Dave – compliments on the work. Shows where there was no correlation, big challenge where there is much less data. 
· Julie – started where we thought it would be easier, working westward where it will be harder.
· Peter – Regional studies and stakeholders. DRB had pushed to the HUC 12 level. How do we deal with uncertainty? The regional studies can drill in to these issues in more depth. 

· Grace – made a lot of progress, but we haven’t heard much about FASs. AWWA conference all the FAS were presenters. Stakeholder meeting. Need a marketing stategy. Next year conference is in Chicago. CA puts out an e-newletter. 
· Water Use – moving toward looking at drivers. Water rates and water use efficiency have an impact. How technology is driving water use efficiency.
· Will – marketing – unique to some degree. Targeting mechanism would make it more effective. Consulting, NGO, academia, declining science also in the Federal, TNC is at the lowest funding level. 
· Mike – WU efficiencies – Water Sense at EPA, Veronica Bledetti
· Gary – overall program is elegant – national and practical application. Might dilute the message if you include the whole program. 
· Ryan – use the WSCs to help market. Used streamstats example. 
· Mindi – doing some though the FASs. Very good suggestion. 
· Jennifer for Rich – start time was a problem. Closely aligned with the newletter. 
· Paul -  Are the data ready to be used? Could the 26K be used to Market the data by demonstrating the usefulness of the data. No.

Dave – watershed and counties are our reporting units. Is there anything else we should be using? Reach scale? Aquifers?
· Mike – are reach codes dynamic? Not really, there is a national system. 
· EPA is going to start reporting out on a reach basis for impaired waters. Might be something to consider.
· Gary – future analysis, HUC 12 is good for now, not ready to make the jump to a reach scale. 
· Jennifer – wild and scenic river requires reach info.

· Chris – need to plan on providing information on an aquifer basis. Must account for the aquifer as a monitoring unit. They don’t line up.
· Mike – would like to second. Aquifer exemptions
· Dave – coordination is key, consortium of universities for the advancement of hydrologic sciences. Science inventory would be helpful. 15 different databases with different information and methods. BLM, springs and wells.
· Dave B. – ACWI subcommittee on spatial water data, Dave B. is very involved, challenge is we have a large database, but it is not complete. We are trying to work on this issue. 
· Gary – what you want is a query system, not manage other data. 
· Dave - Date holders need to be responsible for their data.
· Ryan – what do you mean when you say you want gw added? Missouri has a 170+ realtime GW wells. 
· Eric – now we should be thinking about water use. Public supply wells need to have information about which aquifer they are coming from, we are trying to do this. 
· Molly – with new grants we will stipulate that aquifer information must be attached to the data.
· Ryan – have stress, do we have the response?
· Eric – GWRP studies we can put the GW budgets into the portal.
· Dave B. – right now it requires a very large manual effort to get the information. It will take some time before we will get there.
· Mike – Public water supply perspective how much water is available, xx, how long will it last?
· Gary - What effect does the GW withdrawal have on my fish in a stream?
· Dave K.  How much subsidence? how many springs impact? how many species will disappear?
· Jonathan – GW impacts on aquatic species, frame in terms of short term and long term. FAS are training grounds for new science and tools.
· Mindi  - discuss tomorrow 
· Gary – springs are relatively rare in most part of the country. Localized and regional gw driven.
· Dave – Bret showed the growth areas in the US. Lots of power development there as well. Solar power is big in the SW too. Energy water nexus, also food 

· Chris – how to capture the man made diversions in models. FS models don’t include them.

· Eric – USGS used to put out reports on interbasin transfers back in the 80s. Reinstituting these reports are important. We have a group working on this right now. We have challenged them to work on this in the east where it is not as straight forward. Need to pick a scale at which the diversion is meaningful. Eric thinks HUC 8. We are building that into our strategic plan, locate and develop a time series. 
· Chris – must be in the model.
· Dave B. – NWC needs this from the NHD group. Get the reference network in place. 
· Mindi – ACF mapped all the withdrawal locations and included them in the PRMS model. 
· Eric – to do at HUC 8 scale, sometime water is withdrawn in a basin as potable in one basin and discharged as sewage into another. 
· Molly – new work on NHD to include the ability to map diversions.
· Gabriel – LRS, stream temperatures
· Ryan Mueller – Water Balance, be prepared to hold publication of water budgets if levels of uncertainty are “too high” to represent useable information for stakeholders – constantly evaluate the census results and use to highlight needs of water resource measurements through NWC.
· Ryan Mueller – Business Practice, coordination with USGS between Water Availability and Use Science Program and Groundwater and Surface Water Networks. Be deliberate with evaluating NWC results with respect to design of fundamental hydrologic monitoring networks (SW, GW, temp, quality, etc.)

Eric – for tomorrow, the program has resources and we make decisions about how to invest the resources. How should USGS be investing the resources for the future? Complete the studies that we have started, but in the future when funding frees up what do we use the funds for? Mapping diversions? Next five years and 10 years?
Mike – share resources to embellish the budget for USGS by moving resources from other agencies?
Eric – OSTP wants information trading hands, not necessarily funding. Survey of irrigation and drainage was dropped in the 80s. 
Mike – Uncertainty on the OSTP of how the money would be used. 
Chris – opportunity on the diversion side for collaboration of what type of information at what scale. Maybe land mgmt. agenices could collect info in a consistent way. USGS and EPA could do the same. Might need to be the conveners of the conversation. 



Wednesday, June 24th – Facilitated Discussion:

Recap of Day Before – Eric Evenson

Main messages that we heard:
· Increase communication and coordination, including with organizations like CUAHSI. Use outlets like E News to market our work and get the news out.
· Focus on GW/SW interactions.
· Find better ways to display information in a GW context. Example: Water use linked to aquifers. Relate groundwater estimates to watersheds.
· Relate groundwater to ecological factors – springs supporting biological life, value of wetlands, etc.
· Work to provide information in Alaska and Hawaii
· Expand remote sensing for streamflow.
· Link StreamStats and the NWC flow estimates.
· Uncertainty – explain what are the actual benefits. Why do we need more streamgaging.  Continue and expand our work here. Put the Ken Potter White Paper on the web. Continue uncertainty work in well-gaged and sparse-gaged areas.
· NHD – Continue to push for the necessary improvements in NHD+
· National Temperature Model – endorsed by multiple people.
· Characterize surface water extent in lakes, reservoirs, and wetlands.
· Consider reporting data at the reach scale.

New messages:

· Christopher Estes – look at seasonal variability
· Develop a list of NHD requirements and circulate it to the group.
· Mike Muse – What are the uncertainty bands and how does that fit the intended use of the data?
· Paul Susca – Do demonstrations that show how the data can be used.
· Don Cline – Infomatics – NWC could be potentially the one-stop shop for the data. On the science-side – you are dealing with lots of different pieces and parts of the water budget, but you need to establish an over-all unifying theme – like an overall water5 budget. You need performance metrics for each piece.
· Ryan Muller – Make future focus area the practice sites. Need closer work in the future with the new Groundwater and Streamflow Information Program of USGS.
· Rolf Olsen – Made some reference to studies in Iowa and Texas.
· Dave Blodgett – What temporal and spatial scales should we try to closed the water budget within?
· Christopher Estes – Need for a glossary – concept endorsed by many – circulate amongst the group.
· Limitation on water use (not sure now where this was going??)
· Kreamer – Loot at vulnerabilities as a means of prioritizing our work.
· Bret Bruce – Advocating for snowpack work.
· Jennifer K. – need for monthly data over annual data.
· Christopher Estes – USGS should define the number of years you need to run a streamgage to characterize flow conditions.  You should also use focus area studies to conduct a network analysis at each study area.
· Peter Evans – NGWMN – is this the best approach to get more data?
· Deirdre Mason – Yes, on groundwater data.
· Eric - Are principal aquifers the best approach for the future of regional groundwater studies? 
· Springs Institute in Arizona
· Noel Gollehon – The program is not as well defined as it needs to be. Is all the information that we want really necessary for the water budget? We should focus on the drivers. Leave some room in future budgets for some flexibility.
· Ask the State Drought Managers what information that they need.
· Deirdre Mason – There is concern from the State Water Managers on the release of information prematurely.
· Sara Larsen – the WGA is wrapping up a year of focusing on the Drought Forum.
· Fashion our business questions about drought and how we can use the questions to respond on what we are doing during a drought to add value to what water managers know.
· Focus Area Studies – Have public WebEx sessions that the Ad Hoc Committee is notified about and invited to.
· Have routine WebEx session on the Topical Studies to keep people up to date on the progress.
· Peter Evans – ACWI linkage that is needed.
· Ryan Mueller – Future, consider increased number of focus area studies. The FASs provide opportunity for USGS to work with stakeholders in basins with recognized water resource challenges to address critical needs.
· Ryan Mueller – Evaluation, develop and promote NWC products and tools and evaluate effectiveness before delving into detailed analysis and studies for new products. Allow the data, science, and practices to mature and iterate to useable products.
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